

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC,
PETITIONER/INTERVENOR,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS,

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC, D/B/A AT&T
NORTH CAROLINA AND D/B/A AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA
INTERVENOR/PETITIONER.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

PAGE-PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

JONATHAN S. KANTER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

P. MICHELE ELLISON
GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY TO REGULATE POLE ATTACHMENTS	7
A. Section 224 of the Communications Act	7
B. The <i>2011 Order</i>	8
C. The <i>2018 Order</i>	15
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	18
A. The <i>Bureau Order</i>	20
B. The <i>Order</i> on Review.....	27
1. Duke’s Issues.....	27
2. AT&T’s Issues.....	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
STANDARD OF REVIEW	38
ARGUMENT	40
I. SEVERAL OF DUKE’S CHALLENGES TO THE ORDER ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT; ALL LACK MERIT.....	40

A.	The Commission Has Jurisdiction over the Pole Attachment Rates that ILECs Pay Utilities, and It Reasonably Exercised that Authority in Resolving AT&T's Complaint	40
1.	Issue Preclusion Bars Duke from Challenging the Commission's Jurisdiction over the Pole Attachment Rates Paid by ILECs	41
2.	The Commission Has Jurisdiction over the Pole Attachment Rates that ILECs Pay Utilities	45
3.	The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Jurisdiction over the Pole Attachment Rates that Duke Charges AT&T	54
B.	The Commission Did Not Retroactively Apply a New Standard in Resolving AT&T's Pole Attachment Complaint Against Duke	56
1.	The Commission Did Not Adopt a New Standard by Declining to Follow a Decision Issued by Its Staff	57
2.	The Commission Reasonably Declined to Follow an Earlier Staff-Level Decision and Fully Explained Its Decision Not to Do So	60
3.	There Is No Basis to Depart from the Presumption that Adjudicatory Actions Are Retroactive	63
C.	The Commission Properly Allocated the Cost of the Safety Space to Duke	67
1.	The Commission Reasonably Determined that Duke Must Assume the Cost of the Safety Space	68
2.	Duke's Statutory Argument Is Waived and Otherwise Lacks Merit	70

II. AT&T'S CHALLENGES TO THE ORDER ARE MERITLESS	74
A. The Commission Properly Determined that AT&T Should Pay the Old Telecom Rate Because It Is Not Similarly Situated to Other Entities with Attachments on Duke's Poles.....	74
1. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission's Conclusion Regarding AT&T's Material Advantages over Other Attachers	74
2. The Commission Determined that AT&T Was Not Similarly Situated to Other Attachers on Duke's Poles Based on the Terms in the Joint Use Agreement, Not "ILEC Traits"	87
3. The Commission Correctly Limited Its Analysis to a Comparison of Terms in Pole Attachment Agreements.....	92
B. The Commission Reasonably Permitted Duke to Use the Actual "Number of Attaching Entities" on Its Poles in Calculating the Old Telecom Rate Paid by AT&T	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Electric Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 940.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ameren Corp. v. FCC</i> , 865 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10, 98, 99, 101
<i>Amor Family Broad. Group v. FCC</i> , 918 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	62
<i>ARA Svcs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 71 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 1995)	65, 67
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	65, 66, 67
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	50
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	66, 67
<i>Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc. v. Green</i> , 656 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	40
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	41
<i>City of Portland v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert denied</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 141 S. Ct. 2855, 210 L.Ed.2d 962 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	67
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Mining Co.</i> , 468 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	61
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	52

<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	51
<i>Craig v. Chater</i> , 76 F.3d 585 (4th Cir.1996)	41
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , — U.S. — 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	61
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	52, 65
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 669 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Herrera-Martinez v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 173 (4th Cir. 2022).....	41
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	39
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	43, 44
<i>Montgomery Cnty, Md. v. FCC</i> , 811 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2015).....	40, 75
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline LLC v. N. Carolina Dept. of Env't Quality</i> , 990 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2021)	101
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Svcs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	40
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	7
<i>Nat'l Fed. of the Blind v. U.S. Abilityone Comm'n</i> , 421 F.Supp.3d 102 (D. Md. 2019)	61
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	43
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Min. Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997).....	87
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	53, 56

<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 716 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2013).....	78
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 828 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2016).....	38, 39
<i>Saudi v. V. Ship Switzerland, S.A.</i> , 93 Fed.Appx. 516 (4th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	65
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	62
<i>Taylor v. Sturgill</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	43, 45
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> , 39 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 1994).....	51
<i>United States v. Lund</i> , 853 F.2d 242 (4th Cir. 1988).....	52
<i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	65
<i>Vernal Enters., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	61
<i>Whitehead v. Viacom</i> , 233 F.Supp.2d 715 (D. Md. 2002)	46

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	38
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	38
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	5
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	46
47 U.S.C. § 224.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(5).....	10, 46, 47

47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(d)	8
47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(1)	9
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)	8, 9, 49
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(2)	96
47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(1)	11, 49, 88, 95
47 U.S.C. § 251(h)(1)	10
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	5
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	<i>passim</i>
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	8

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.115	83
47 C.F.R. § 1.1402(d)	53
47 C.F.R. § 1.1402(e)	53
47 C.F.R. § 1.1406(d)	97
47 C.F.R. § 1.1406(d)(1)	73
47 C.F.R. § 1.1406(d)(2)	73
47 C.F.R. § 1.1407(a)(2) (2018)	66
47 C.F.R. § 1.1409(c)	26
47 C.F.R. § 1.1409(e)(2)(2011)	96, 97
47 C.F.R. § 1.1410	26, 69
47 C.F.R. § 1.1410(c) (2011)	66
47 C.F.R. § 1.1413	21, 77
47 C.F.R. § 1.1413(b)	<i>passim</i>
47 C.F.R. § 1.1424 (2011)	14, 57, 91

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 7705 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adoption of Rules for the Regulation of Cable TV Pole Attachments</i> , 72 FCC 2d 59 (1979)	70
<i>Adoption of Rules for the Regulation of Cable TV Pole Attachments</i> , 77 FCC 2d 187 (1980)	70
<i>Amendment of Rules and Policies Governing Pole Attachments</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 6453 (2000)	29, 68, 69
<i>Amendment of Rules and Policies Governing Pole Attachments</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 12103 (2001)	68
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Florida v. Florida Power and Light Company</i> , 2022 WL 2104259 (2022)	76, 83, 84, 98
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Florida v. Florida Power and Light</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 5321 (EB 2020)	71
<i>Implementation of Section 224 of the Act</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 5240 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Am. Electric Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 940	<i>passim</i>
<i>Implementation of Section 224 of the Act</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 13731, <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Ameren Corp. v. FCC</i> , 865 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Implementation of Section 703(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 6777 (1998)	10, 96
<i>KGAN Licensee</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 7664 (2015)	83

<i>Verizon Florida LLC v. Florida Power and Light Company</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 1140 (EB 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Maryland LLC v. The Potomac Edison Co.</i> , 2022 WL 990572 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Maryland LLC v. The Potomac Edison Co.</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 13607 (2020).....	53, 55, 61, 62

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief of Petitioners, <i>American Electric Power Service Corporation et al. v. FCC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 11-1146 (filed Jan. 13, 2012)	43
Duke Power Corporation 2023 SEC 10-K.....	45
Joint Opening Brief of Petitioners, <i>American Electric Service Power Corporation et al. v. FCC</i> , 9th Cir. No. 18-72689(L), 19-70490 (filed June 24, 2019)	44
